

Nos. 19-715 and 19-760

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General
HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*
SOPAN JOSHI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MARK R. FREEMAN
SCOTT R. MCINTOSH
DENNIS FAN
GERARD J. SINZDAK
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

(Additional Caption Listed on Inside Cover)

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 7

Argument:

 A. Congressional committees may not subpoena the President’s personal records unless the information is demonstrably critical to a clearly identified legitimate legislative purpose 10

 1. Congress’s implied investigatory powers are subject to several limitations..... 10

 2. The President’s unique status requires special solicitude from Congress and the Judiciary 13

 3. Congress must satisfy a heightened showing when it directs its implied investigatory powers at the President..... 17

 B. The congressional subpoenas here do not satisfy the constitutional requirements 25

 1. *Mazars*..... 26

 2. *Deutsche Bank* and *Capital One*..... 28

 C. Constitutional avoidance also counsels reversal 31

Conclusion 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bellis v. United States, 417 U.S. 85 (1974)..... 24

Bowsher v. Synar, 478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... 19

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 18

Cheney v. United States District Court,
542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 15, 16, 24, 34

Child Labor Tax Case, 259 U.S. 20 (1922) 23

Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997)1, 14, 15, 16, 20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	12, 22
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927).....	24
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	15, 22
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	17, 19, 22
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	25
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cas. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879).....	23
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	10, 17, 20, 33
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Secret Service</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881).....	12
<i>Lindsey, In re</i> , 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 996 (1998).....	17
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	10
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867).....	15
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	23
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	21
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	27
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	33
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955).....	11, 13, 26
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	23, 24, 28, 30
<i>Tobin v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 371 U.S. 902 (1962)	22, 33
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	15
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	19

Constitution and statute:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I	10, 13
§ 1	10
§ 2, Cl. 5	10, 18
§ 3:	
Cls. 5-6.....	10
Cl. 6.....	18
§ 4, Cl. 2	14
§ 5:	
Cl. 1.....	14, 18
Cls. 1-4.....	10
§ 6, Cl. 1	16
Arrest Clause	16
Speech or Debate Clause	25
§ 7:	
Cl. 2.....	19
Cls. 2-3.....	14

VI

Constitution and statute—Continued:	Page
Art. II	8, 10, 13, 14, 16
§ 1	13
Cl. 1.....	22
Cl. 2.....	18
Cl. 3.....	18
Cl. 7.....	18
Cl. 8.....	18
§§ 2-3.....	14
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552.....	25

Miscellaneous:

<i>A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution</i> , 24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (2000).....	16
165 Cong. Rec. H3481 (daily ed. May 8, 2019).....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 40, 116th Cong., 1st Sess. (2019).....	3
H.R. Res. 206, 116th Cong., 1st Sess. (2019)	3, 29
H.R. Res. 507, 116th Cong., 1st Sess. (2019)	4, 9, 31
Philip B. Kurland, <i>Watergate and the Constitution</i> (1978).....	14
Letter from Laurence H. Silberman, Acting Attorney General, to Hon. Howard W. Cannon, Chairman, Committee on Rules and Administration (Sept. 20, 1974), fas.org/irp/agency/doj/olc/092074.pdf	27
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	18
<i>The Federalist</i> (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961):	
Alexander Hamilton:	
No. 70.....	18, 33
No. 71	17
No. 73.....	19

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
James Madison:	
No. 48.....	18
No. 51.....	16, 18, 20, 24
